conduct at The News of the World (the “U.K. Newspaper Matters”), charges for other significant, non-ordinary
course legal or regulatory matters (“litigation charges”) and foreign currency fluctuations (“Adjusted Revenues,”
“Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA” and “Adjusted Segment EBITDA,” respectively) to evaluate the performance of
the Company’s core business operations exclusive of certain items that impact the comparability of results from
period to period such as the unpredictability and volatility of currency fluctuations. The Company calculates the
impact of foreign currency fluctuations for businesses reporting in currencies other than the U.S. dollar by

Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months and fiscal years ended
June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the three months ended June 30, 2022

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

Impact of
litigation
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate
Services $ 443 $ (23) $ — $ 20 $ — $ — $ 440
Subscription Video
Services  524  —  —  42  —  —  566
Dow Jones  565  (50)  —  8  —  —  523
Book Publishing  513  (15)  —  16  —  —  514
News Media  629  (3)  —  53  —  —  679
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,674 $ (91) $ — $ 139 $ — $ — $ 2,722

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate
Services $ 121 $ 13 $ — $ 8 $ — $ — $ 142
Subscription Video
Services  81  —  —  6  —  —  87
Dow Jones  106  (14)  —  —  —  —  92
Book Publishing  47  (2)  —  1  —  —  46
News Media  33  (1)  —  5  —  —  37
Other  (73)  —  —  —  2  20  (51)

Total Segment
EBITDA $ 315 $ (4) $ — $ 20 $ 2 $ 20 $ 353

For the three months ended June 30, 2021

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

Impact of
litigation
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate
Services $ 413 $ — $ (3) $ — $ — $ — $ 410
Subscription Video
Services  542  —  —  —  —  —  542
Dow Jones  449  —  —  —  —  —  449
Book Publishing  493  —  —  —  —  —  493
News Media  595  —  —  —  —  —  595
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,492 $ — $ (3) $ — $ — $ — $ 2,489

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate
Services $ 136 $ 6 $ 2 $ — $ — $ — $ 144
Subscription Video
Services  66  —  —  —  —  —  66
Dow Jones  69  2  —  —  —  —  71
Book Publishing  48  1  —  —  —  —  49
News Media  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Other  (109)  —  —  —  2  40  (67)

Total Segment
EBITDA $ 210 $ 9 $ 2 $ — $ 2 $ 40 $ 263

21

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

Impact of
litigation
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate
Services $ 1,741 $ (167) $ (1) $ 29 $ — $ — $ 1,602
Subscription Video
Services  2,026  —  —  61  —  —  2,087
Dow Jones  2,004  (118)  —  10  —  —  1,896
Book Publishing  2,191  (153)  —  14  —  —  2,052
News Media  2,423  (7)  —  47  —  —  2,463
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 10,385 $ (445) $ (1) $ 161 $ — $ — $ 10,100

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate
Services $ 574 $ 24 $ 5 $ 12 $ — $ — $ 615
Subscription Video
Services  360  —  —  8  —  —  368
Dow Jones  433  (17)  —  1  —  —  417
Book Publishing  306  (21)  —  1  —  —  286
News Media  217  (1)  —  2  —  —  218
Other  (221)  —  —  —  11  20  (190)

Total Segment
EBITDA $ 1,669 $ (15) $ 5 $ 24 $ 11 $ 20 $ 1,714

22

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

For the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2022

For the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2021

(in millions, except per share data)

Net income
attributable to
stockholders

EPS
Net income

attributable to
stockholders

EPS

Net income $ 760 $ 389
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (137)  (59)
Net income attributable to News Corporation stockholders $ 623 $ 1.05 $ 330 $ 0.56
U.K. Newspaper Matters  11  0.02  10  0.02
Litigation charges  20  0.03  40  0.07